

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

FLORENCE WALLACE, ET AL. : **CONSOLIDATED TO:**  
 :  
 Plaintiffs, : **CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:09-cv-0286**  
 :  
 v. :  
 : **(JUDGE CAPUTO)**  
 ROBERT J. POWELL, ET AL. :  
 :  
 Defendants. :  
 :  
 .....

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

WILLIAM CONWAY, ET AL. :  
 :  
 Plaintiffs, : **CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:09-cv-0291**  
 :  
 v. :  
 : **(JUDGE CAPUTO)**  
 MICHAEL T. CONAHAN, ET AL. :  
 :  
 Defendants. :  
 :  
 .....

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

H.T., ET AL. :  
 :  
 Plaintiffs, : **CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:09-cv-0357**  
 :  
 v. :  
 : **(JUDGE CAPUTO)**  
 MARK A. CIAVARELLA, ET AL. :  
 :  
 Defendants. :  
 :  
 .....

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

SAMANTHA HUMANIK,

:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:

Plaintiffs,

CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:09-cv-0630

v.

(JUDGE CAPUTO)

MARK A. CIAVARELLA, JR.,  
ET AL.

Defendants.

.....

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR  
AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COSTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
III. ARGUMENT .....	3
A. The Percentage-of-Recovery Method is Appropriate for This Case .....	3
1. The Value of the Settlement .....	5
2. The Percentage.....	5
B. The Requested Fee Award Under the Percentage-of-Recovery Method is Reasonable .....	6
1. The complexity and duration of the action support the fee award.....	7
2. The value of the settlement and the number of persons benefited support the request .....	8
3. Awards in similar cases support the fee request.....	8
4. The skill and efficiency of counsel support approval of the fee request .....	9
5. The absence of any objection supports the approval of the fee request .....	10
6. The risk of nonpayment supports approval of the fee request .....	11

7.	The amount of time devoted to by Class and Plaintiffs’ Counsel supports approval of the fee request .....	12
C.	Lead Counsel to Allocate Fees Among Class Counsel.....	13
D.	Plaintiffs’ Expenses are Reasonable and Necessary .....	15
IV.	CONCLUSION .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<u>Automotive Refinishing Paint Litig.</u> 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 569 (E.D. Pa., Jan. 3, 2008) .....	13
<u>Boone v. City of Philadelphia</u> , 668 F. Supp.2d 693 .....	passim
<u>Bowling v. Pfizer, Inc.</u> , 102 F.3d 777 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	13
<u>In re Cell Pathways, Inc.</u> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18359, at *24 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 23, 2002).....	11
<u>Deposit Guaranty Nat'l Bank v. Roper</u> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980) .....	4, 13
<u>Diet Drugs Products Liability Litig.</u> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19396, at *27 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 3, 2002).....	4, 14
<u>Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.</u> , 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	passim
<u>In re Cendant Corp. Prides Litig.</u> , 243 F.3d 722 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	2
<u>In re Cendant Corp.</u> , 232 F. Supp.2d 327 (D.N.J. 2002).....	11
<u>In re Computron Software, Inc.</u> , 6 F.Supp.2d 313 (D.N.J. 1998).....	9
<u>In re Copley Pharm., Inc.</u> , 50 F.Supp.2d 1141 (D. Wyo. 1999) .....	13, 14, 15
<u>In re General Motors Pick-up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</u> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	2, 4, 5

<u>In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc.</u> , 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000) .....	9
<u>In re Indigo Sec. Litig.</u> , 995 F. Supp. 233 (D. Mass. 1998).....	13, 14, 15
<u>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litigation</u> , 333 F.Supp.2d 343 (E.D. Pa. 2004).....	14
<u>In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sale Practice Agent Actions</u> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	passim
<u>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</u> , 212 F.R.D. 231 (D. Del. 2002) .....	5
<u>Longden v. Sunderman</u> , 979 F.2d 1095 (5th Cir. 1992).....	13
<u>Mehling v. New York Life Ins. Co.</u> , 248 F.R.D. 455 (E.D. Pa. 2008) .....	10
<u>O'Keefe v. Mercedes-Benz U.S., LLC</u> , 214 F.R.D. 266 (E.D. Pa. 2003) .....	11
<u>Varacallo v. Mass. Mutual Life Ins. Co.</u> , 226 F.R.D. 207 (N.J. 2005) .....	passim
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	7
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
4 ALBE CONTE AND HERBERT B. NEWBER, NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 14:9 (4 <sup>th</sup> Ed. 2002) .....	15
Manuel for Complex Litigation § 20.22 at 27 (3 <sup>rd</sup> ed. 1995) .....	15
